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Safety Precautions

Warning for ALL Machines and Tools

Notice for Electric Tools Notice for Air Tools
• Air pressure at the inlet of the tool must not exceed 0.6 MPa (6 kgf/cm2).

• Always keep the work area free from clutter and potentially dangerous conditions 
such as hanging power cords, working debris, air hoses, and garbage to prevent
accidents from occurring.

• Consider proper working environments for each tool carefully. Do not expose
tools to extreme amounts of moisture or direct contact with water or rain. Keep
area well lit at all times to prevent hidden dangers and never operate the
equipment near flammable liquids or in gaseous or explosive atmospheres.

• Keep all tools and tool accessories away from children and all unauthorized
personnel. Serious injury or possible death may result from machines being
handled by children.

• Properly store machines and accessories while not in use. They should be kept
in a dry, locked-up location out of reach of children or unauthorized personnel.

• Improper or negligent use of tools will cause increased maintenance costs, and
the amount of time in which to complete the job. Always let the tool do the work
at the rate of which it was designed. Best performance is always achieved by
reading and understanding the proper operation of each machine or tool.

• Always wear safety glasses and protective hand and foot wear during or around
operating tools. Wear a protective hair covering to contain long hair. Do not wear 
loose clothing and/or accessories as they may be caught in moving parts and
inflict serious injury or possible death.

• Wear respiratory protection when working in an environment where dust particles 
are generated during operation.

• Do not over-reach or allow yourself to become unstable during tool operation and 
always maintain a correct posture.

• Use clamps or a vise to secure the work piece tightly and eliminate vibration.
Never hold the work piece with your hands, keep both hands on the tool for
increased productivity.

• Use the right tool or machine that can complete the job within its specifications.
Do not attempt to adapt smaller machines or tools to complete a job designed for 
heavy-duty equipment. Do not use the tools for other than what they were
designed for. There is a right tool for each job, be aware of tool limitations and
never overload.

• Make sure to inspect all external screws, nuts, bolts and attached accessories
are fastened tightly and secure prior to each use. All moving parts should be free 
from obstruction and allowed to operate smoothly. Any damaged or missing parts 
should be repaired or replaced by the sales agent or distributor from which the
tool was originally purchased. Do not use machines or tools which cannot be
activated or stopped with a power switch or lever.

• Do not use any machine with a damaged, frayed, cut, or deteriorated power
cords or air hoses. Always replace at the first sign of damage.

• Always remove all tools required to adjust, add, or remove parts from tools prior
to use to prevent tool damage or user injury.

• Always avoid an unexpected start by having all power buttons or levers in the off 
position prior to attaching to a power or air supply. Never carry tools with your
finger on the on/off switch or lever when the power or air supply is attached.

• Do not use the power or air supply lines to move, carry or support the tool during 
usage or transportation. Do not place the power or air line near a heat source,
oil, water, or items with sharp edges.

• Never leave a machine or tool running unattended. Keep a firm grip on the
designated areas of the machine or tool until it comes to a complete stop. Always 
turn the power switch or lever to the off position and disconnect from the power
source when not in use.

• Do not disassemble or modify a tool to complete a job other than what it was
designed for. This will void any warranty on the equipment and may cause
serious personal injury or possible death.

• Maintenance is necessary for all machines and tools. Always maintain blades
and cutters properly and replace when edges become damaged or are not sharp 
enough for safe operation. Follow the instruction manual for lubrication needs 
and adjustment points if applicable. Check the power and air supply lines
periodically and change accordingly to safety regulations. If an extension line is
adopted, always make sure that it meets or exceeds tool requirements for
amperage or air supply before using and is rated for outdoor usage. Change
supply lines whenever they are found to be defective or damaged. Keep the grip
and handles dry and clean of grease or oil so that it will not disturb proper
operation.

• Switch off and disconnect from power source before servicing equipment or
changing accessories.

• Be alert and pay close attention to the work being performed at all times. Do not
operate machines or tools when heavily fatigued. Users should be aware of all
circumstances surrounding their application.

• Use only recommended parts and accessories as per individual machine or tool
operator manuals. Use of improper accessories or attachments may result in
serious injury or possible death.

• All repairs and services must be performed by authorized Nitto Kohki dealers or 
technicians.

• Do not deface or remove any label, warning indicator, or nameplate associated
with each machine or tool.

• The power source must be limited to the individual tools specifications as stated
on the nameplate or instruction manual.

• Make sure that all machine and power tools are properly grounded at all times
(excludes double-insulated tools). Always use a GFCI (Ground-Fault-Circuit- 
Interrupt) to protect the user and surrounding persons from electric shock.

• Be aware of low voltage situations. Improperly gauged extension cords or power 
cords used or shared with other electrical devices will cause all tools on the line
to not run at optimal performance. This condition may result in damage to the
machine and/or operator.

Be sure to read and understand all safety precautions mentioned below and to follow the instructions given to 
operate each Nitto Kohki brand tool as stated in the operator’s manual. Keep operators manual close by when 
operating machines or tools for reference of safe operation and precautions.

Failure to observe the following warnings may cause a potentially hazardous situation, which if not corrected could result in 
serious injury or death. To prevent the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or personal injury, proper safety guidelines should be 
followed at all times.
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Prod. No.
090600001
091800001
160700020
160700030
061100001
184500001
135400001
135600001
016815001
074903001
074900001
075000001
016810401
111400001
101850001
101860001
101900001
101870001
101910001
101910010
101700012
136505101
TB00390
TB00392
TB00352
TB00354
136503001
135200001
136502000
091500001
016811401
075608001
155500401
155300101
155300501
135800300
065200101
065200301
136002400
136020300
080900001
080600001
155700001
155800001
155900001
131000102
131000201
152500601
152500401
152500602
152500402
152100001
152100003
152200001
152200003
152300001
152300003
169000171
169000181
169000191

Description
AUTO CHISEL
AIR CHIPPER
AIR DRILL
AIR DRILL
JET CHISEL
AIR SONIC
MINI BEVELER
MINI BEVELER
ATRA ACE
PALM ORBITAL SANDER
PALM ORBITAL SANDER
PALM ORBITAL SANDER
ATRA ACE
SUPER HAND
BELTON
BELTON
BELTON
BELTON
BABY BELTON
BABY BELTON
BABY BELTON
BURR CUTTER
BROACH HOLDER
BROACH HOLDER
BROACH HOLDER
BROACH HOLDER
CIRCUIT BEVELER
CIRCUIT BEVELER
CIRCUIT BEVELER
AIR CHIPPER
ATRA ACE
COMPACT MULTI SANDER
HANDY SELFER
HANDY SELFER
HANDY SELFER
CIRCUIT BEVELER
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
MINI BEVELER
MINI BEVELER
FREE SANDER
FREE SANDER
SELFER
SELFER
SELFER
HAND BEVELER
HAND BEVELER
PUMP
PUMP
PUMP
PUMP
SELFER ACE
SELFER ACE
SELFER ACE
SELFER ACE
SELFER ACE
SELFER ACE
HOSE REEL BALANCER
HOSE REEL BALANCER
HOSE REEL BALANCER
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Model
A-300
ACH-16
ADR-100
ADR-65
AJC-16
AL-55A
AMB-0307
AMBL-0307
AO-5575A
APS-125
APS-125
APS-150
ARA-100A
ASH-900
B-10CL
B-20CL
B-20CL-A
B-30CL
BB-10B
BB-10B
BB-20
BC-005
BHM-02035
BHM-03050
BHM-13075
BHM-14075
CB-01
CB-02
CBR-03
CH-24
CLA-2720
CMX-20
E25-0615
E55-0619
E55-0619
ECB-0203
EJC-32A
EJC-32A
EMB-0307C
EMB-0307C
FS-100C
FS-50A
HA06-1322
HA07-1624
HA11-1624
HB-15B
HB-15B
HPD-05
HPD-05
HPD-05  CE 
HPD-05  CE
HS06-1322
HS06-1322  CE
HS07-1624
HS07-1624  CE
HS11-1624
HS11-1624  CE
HW-0
HW-3
HW-5

220 - 240 V
NVL5H
NVV5H
NVV6H
220 - 240 V

Lever
Ring

220 - 240 V

220 - 240 V
110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
220 - 240 V
110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V

110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
115 V
230 V
115 V
230 V
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Prod. No.
060100001
060900001
060300001
060500001
060500100
061200001
061000001
180800001
184100001
018000401
170300001
075619001
075619092
111000001
111100001
130500201
075615001
075613001
075621008
075612092
075612001
075610001
075611001
075618000
074400001
015700101
015700401
015800401
169000141
169000151
169000161
090300010
090100010
090200010
151000601
151000401
110500001
111500001
110800101
169000021
169000011
169002101
169000131
169000031
169000041
169000051
169000061
169000071
169000081
169000091
169000101
169000111
169000121
017400111
017400301
018100102
018100301
016600101
016600300

Description
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
JET CHISEL
AIR SONIC
AIR SONIC
ATRA ACE
LINE SANDER
MYTON
MYTON
MICRO AIR HAND
MICRO AIR HAND
MINI BEVELER
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
MYTON
ORBITAL SANDER
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
RETRACTOR
RETRACTOR
RETRACTOR
SUPER KELEN
SUPER KELEN
SUPER KELEN
PUMP
PUMP
SUPER HAND
SUPER HAND LIGHT
SUPER SAW
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
RECTRACTOR
RECTRACTOR
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
SPRING BALANCER
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
ATRA ACE
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45
15
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15
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34
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34
20
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47
47
49
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50
50
50
50
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11
11
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Model
JC-16
JEX-20
JEX-24
JEX-28
JEX-2800A
JT-16
JT-20
L-25B
L-35C
LO-3550
LS-10
MG-40
MG-40
MAH-05
MAH-16
MB-03A
MYG-25
MYG-40
MYG-50
MYG-70
MYG-70
MYS-20
MYS-40
MYS-70
OSV-60A
QA-4000
QA-4000
QA-6500
RW-0
RW-3
RW-5
S-1000
S-250
S-500
SC-05
SC-05
SH-100A
SHL-40
SSW-110
TW-0
TW-00
TW-06R
TW-1R
TW-3
TW-5
TW-9
TW-15
TW-22
TW-30
TW-40
TW-50
TW-60
TW-70
WA-3500
WA-3500
WA-5000
WA-5000
WOJ-3200
WOJ-3200

220 - 240 V

Lever
Ring

230 V

Lever
Ring

Japanese

110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
220 - 240 V

115 V
230 V

110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V
110 - 120 V
220 - 240 V


